CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD

Professional and Vocational Licensing Division Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs State of Hawaii

Minutes of Meeting

<u>Date</u>: April 13, 2017

Place: King Kalakaua Conference Room, King Kalakaua Building

Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs

335 Merchant Street, 1st Floor, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Present: John Polischeck, Jr., Chairperson

Tyrus Kagawa, Vice Chairperson

Anacleto "Joey" Alcantara, Jr., Member

Leslie Isemoto, Member William Kamai, Member Nathan Konishi, Member Peter H. M. Lee, Member Leonard K. P. Leong, Member Danny T. Matsuoka, Member Kent Matsuzaki, Member Aldon K. Mochida, Member Candace Ito, Executive Officer

Charlene L. K. Tamanaha, Executive Officer Rodney J. Tam, Deputy Attorney General

Faith Nishimura, Secretary

Guests: Travis Hall (Individual)

Michael T. Yamada, RME, Waialua Plumbing & Mechanical Inc.

David M. Takiguchi, RME, GP Roadway Solutions Inc. Bernice Littman, Esq., Malama Construction LLC

Kenneth Y. Nakata (Individual)

Dale E. Evanger, RME, D A E Construction Inc.

David Alcos, RME, D A Builders Inc.

Kenneth J. Starr, RME, Island Comfort Inc.

Mathew Phelps, RME, SMP Construction & Maintenance Inc. Robert B. Johnson, Jr., RME, Pacific Industrial Coatings LLC Randall R. Belmonte, RME, Pacific Industrial Coatings LLC

William A. Curtis, RME, William A. Curtis Inc.

Grant T. Jones, RME, REC Solar Commercial Corporation

Paul Ferreira (Individual)

Robin Kameda, RME, Custom Contractors Inc.

Ryan J. Wheelock, RME, Aesthetic Stone Designs Inc.

Eti U. Falevai (Individual) Eric L. Baker (Individual)

John Hassler, Esq., Supevising Attorney, Regulated Industries

Complaints Office ("RICO")

<u>Call to Order</u>: There being a quorum present, Chairperson Polischeck called the meeting to

order at 8:30 a.m.

Agenda: The agenda for this meeting was filed with the Office of the Lieutenant Governor,

as required by Hawaii Revised Statutes ("HRS") section 92-7(b).

Minutes: It was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to

approve the Applications Committee Meeting and Executive Session Meeting minutes of April 3, 2017, and the Board Meeting Minutes and Executive Session

Meeting Minutes of March 17, 2017, as circulated.

It was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried

to add "Amendments to Agenda" to the agenda.

Amendments to Agenda:

It was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to approve the following amendments to the agenda:

Correction to Chapter 91, HRS, Adjudicatory Matters:

h. <u>In the Matter of the Contractors' License of Lonny B. Cooper;</u>

CLB 2016-332-L

Deferred to Appearances:

n. Kenneth J. Starr, RME

Island Comfort Inc.

C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning

o. William A. Curtis, RME

William A. Curtis Inc.

"B" General Building

p. Kenneth Y. Nakata (Individual)

"B" General Building

q. Travis S. Hall (Individual)

(Additional classification)

(Additional classification)

"A" General Engineering

C-9 Cesspool

C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching

C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal & pipe laying

C-43a Reconditioning & repairing pipelines

r. David M. Takiguchi, RME

GP Roadway Solutions Inc.

C-48 Structural steel

(Additional classification)

> s. Grant T. Jones, RME REC Solar Commercial Corporation "B" General Building

t. Michael T. Yamada, RME (Additional classification)
Waialua Plumbing & Mechanical Inc.
"A" General Engineering

u. Paul Ferreira (Individual)
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs
 C-13 Electrical
 C-37 Plumbing

Deletion from Appearances:

m. Andrew R. Brodzinski (Individual) "B" General Building

Deletion from Applications Committee Report:

b. Angelito P. Agsalud, RMEJGA Builders LLC"B" General Building

Correction to Owner-Builder Exemption Applications:

a. Douglas and Rosa Adriance

<u>Deletion from Owner-Builder Exemption Applications:</u>

- b. Staci Shupe
- c. George Kekauoha, Jr.
- d. Jorge Carlos Nijensohnp

Chapter 91, HRS, Adjudicatory Matters:

Chairperson Polischeck called for a recess from the Board's meeting at 8:37 a.m. to discuss and deliberate on the following adjudicatory matters pursuant to HRS chapter 91.

1. Settlement Agreements

a. <u>In the Matter of the Contractors Licenses of J & H Electric LLC;</u> <u>Henry J. Hunt;</u> CLB 2016-374-L

Respondent J & H Electric LLC ("J & H") was licensed as an Electrical contractor under license number C-34262. Respondent J & H's license was issued on or about June 1, 2015; and expired on September 30, 2016.

Respondent Henry J. Hunt ("Hunt") was licensed as an Electrical contractor under license number C-30098. Respondent Hunt's license was issued on or about August 3, 2009; and expired on September 30, 2016. From June 1, 2015 until September 30, 2016, Respondent Hunt was the RME of Respondent J & H.

RICO received a complaint alleging Respondents contracted to perform electrical updates to a residence without a written contract and performed no work despite being paid a deposit for the work.

RICO alleges that Respondents' contract form was missing required information.

Respondents allege that the total job cost was \$1,000.00 and repaid to the homeowner all of the monies received for the job, and Respondents do not intend to perform homeowner improvement projects in the future.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statute and rule:

- HRS section 444.25.5 (written contract and disclosures required for homeowner projects); and
- HAR section 16-77-80 (written contract and disclosures required for homeowner projects).

Respondents do not admit to violating any law or rule, and agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of \$1,000.00.

It was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board's Final Order in the above case.

b. <u>In the Matter of the Contractor's License of Christensen Bros</u>
Construction, Inc., doing business as Sun Force Hawaii; CLB 2016-407-L

Respondent Christensen Bros Construction, Inc. dba Sun Force Hawaii ("Respondent") was issued contractor's license number BC-27977 on or about June 14, 2007; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2018.

RICO received a request from the Board to investigate a Settlement Agreement between Respondent and the Hawaii Department of Labor and Industrial Relations' Occupational Safety & Health Division ("DLNR").

Respondent provided information indicating Respondent entered into a Settlement Agreement with the DLNR based on citations related to fall protection. Respondent paid a \$1,650.00 penalty.

RICO alleges Respondent may have violated applicable safety or labor laws.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violation of the following statute:

• HRS section 444-17(6) (violation of applicable safety or labor laws).

Respondent does not admit to violating any law or rule, and agrees to the reprimand of the license by the Board.

The Board noted that the acronym for the Hawaii Department of Labor and Industrial Relations Occupational Safety and Health Division should be "DLIR" rather than "DLNR".

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to reject the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board's Final Order in the above case.

c. <u>In the Matter of the Contractor's Licenses of Anchor Systems Hawaii, Inc.</u> and Eric Levora; CLB 2015-61-L

Respondent Anchor Systems Hawaii, Inc. ("Respondent Anchor Systems") is licensed as a General building contractor under license number CT-27200. Respondent Anchor System's license was issued on or about October 1, 2006; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2018. Respondent Anchor Systems also holds a C-35 Pile driving and foundation specialty license.

Respondent Eric Levora ("Respondent Levora") is licensed as a General building contractor under license number CT-21153. Respondent Levora's license was issued on or about October 9, 1997; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2018. Respondent Levora also holds a C-35 Pile driving and foundation specialty license. At all relevant times herein, Respondent Levora is and/or was the responsible managing employee of Respondent Anchor Systems.

RICO alleges that Respondents engaged in out-of-scope activity by offering to perform and/or performing the installation of a swimming pool at a residence in Kaneohe, Hawaii for compensation.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statute and rule:

- HRS section 444-9 (unlicensed activity); and
- HAR section 16-77-33 (out-of-scope activity).

Respondents do not admit to violating any law or rule, and agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of \$500.00.

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board's Final Order in the above case.

d. <u>In the Matter of the Contractors' Licenses of C. Summo Construction, LLC and Christopher Summo</u>; CLB 2015-391-L

Respondent C. Summo Construction, LLC ("Respondent Summo Construction") is licensed as a General building contractor under license number CT-22826. Respondent Summo Construction's license was issued on or about November 16, 2000; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2016. At all times relevant herein, Respondent Summo Construction held a C-31 Masonry and C-32 Ornamental, guardrail, and fencing contractor licenses.

Respondent Christopher Summo ("Respondent Summo") is licensed under license number CT-21553. Respondent Summo's license was issued on or about July 30, 1998; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 20, 2016. At all times relevant herein, Respondent Summo was the responsible managing employee of record for Respondent Summo Construction and held a C-31 Masonry and C-32 Ornamental, guardrail, and fencing contractor licenses.

On or about January 24, 2017, Petitioner filed a Petition for Disciplinary Action Against Contractors' Licenses; Demand for Disclosure in this matter ("Petition"). The Petition alleged the following:

- a. On or about September 18, 2009, the State of Hawaii Department of Taxation ("DOT") filed a Certificate of State Tax Lien against Respondent Summo for withholding taxes owed for 2005 in the amount of \$18,317.81 and for withholding taxes owed for 2006 in the amount of \$6,632.54.
- b. On or about November 12, 2009, the Department of Treasury, Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") filed a Notice of Federal Tax Lien against Respondent Summo for income taxes owed for 2007 in the amount of \$13,082.38 and for income taxes owed for 2008 in the amount of \$24.607.94.
- c. On or about May 1, 2013, the IRS filed a Notice of Federal Tax Lien against Respondent Summo for income taxes owed for 2010 in the amount of \$49,978.55, for income taxes owed for 2011 in the amount of \$23,255.25, for payroll taxes owed for 2010 in the amount of \$34,199.64, and for payroll taxes owed for 2011 in the amount of \$7,344.85.
- d. On or about September 9, 2013, the DOT filed a Certificate of State Tax Lien against Respondent Summo for income taxes owed for 2010 in the amount of \$21,331.91, and for income taxes owed for 2011 in the amount of \$9,403.13.
- e. On or about November 25, 2013, a judgment in the amount of \$22,511.12 was entered against Respondent Summo Construction and Respondent Summo in the District Court of the First Circuit, Ko'olauloa Division, State of Hawaii, in Honsador Lumber, LLC v. C. Summo Construction, LLC; Christopher A. Summo, Civil No. 1RC13-1-3454.

- f. On or about June 26, 2015, the DOT filed a Certificate of State Tax Lien against Respondent Summo for income taxes owed for 2010 in the amount of \$12,169.52, and for income taxes owed for 2011 in the amount of \$7,556.92.
- g. On or about October 7, 2015, a judgment in the amount of \$20,544.41 was entered against Respondent Summo Construction and Respondent Summo in the District Court of the First Circuit, Ko'olaupoko Division, State of Hawaii, in <u>ABC Supply Co. Inc. v. C. Summo Construction LLC; Christopher A. Summo</u>, Civil No. 1RC15-1-5969.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statutes and rules.

- HRS section 444-17(21) (failure to pay delinquent taxes, interest and penalties);
- HRS section 436B-19(8) (failure to maintain a history of financial integrity);
- HAR section 16-77-71(a) (RME responsibility); and
- HAR section 16-77-71(a)(5) (RME responsible for violations of company).

Respondents do not admit to violating any law or rule, and agree to the voluntary surrender of Respondents' licenses.

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement Agreement After Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board's Final Order in the above case.

e. <u>In the Matter of the Contractor Licenses of Andrew Chekene Enterprises,</u> Inc., dba AC Enterprises; and Andrew D. Chekene; CLB 2016-237-L

Respondents Andrew Chekene Enterprises, Inc., doing business as AC Enterprises ("Respondent AC Enterprises") and Respondent Andrew D. Chekene ("Respondent Chekene") are licensed as General building contractors. Respondent's licenses were issued on or about April 7, 2015; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2018. At all times relevant herein, Respondents AC Enterprises and Chekene held a C-33 Painting and decorating contractor's license. At all times relevant herein, Respondent Chekene was the responsible managing employee of record for Respondent AC Enterprises.

On or about June 25, 2015, Respondents entered into a contract with Waikoloa Beach Villas which called for Respondents to perform contracting work at Waikoloa Beach Villas, including but limited to renovating the buildings at the subject location to address deficiencies in plumbing and fire prevention materials. At all times relevant herein, including but not limited to the period of time covered by the contract, Respondent Chekene was not residing with the state of Hawaii.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statute and rule:

- HRS section 436B-19(17) (violating rules or order of the licensing authority);
 and
- HAR section 16-77-71(a)(4) (RME not is residence in the state of Hawaii during the period a project is under construction).

Respondents do not admit to violating any law or rule, and agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of \$25.000.00.

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board's Final Order in the above case.

f. In the Matter of the Contractor's Licenses of Hawaiian Solar & Plumbing, Inc., Kenneth W. Bloom, PRME; CLB 2012-41-L; CLB 2014-127-L; CLB 2014-189-L; CLB 2016-183-L

Respondent Hawaiian Solar & Plumbing, Inc. ("Respondent Hawaiian Solar") was issued a contractor's license under license number CT-17629. Respondent Hawaiian Solar's license was issued on or about August 3, 1992; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2018.

Respondent Kenneth W. Bloom, PRME ("Respondent Bloom") was issued a contractor's license under license number CT-21058. Respondent Bloom's license was issued on or about August 11, 1997; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2018. Since August 11, 1997, Respondent Bloom has been the PRME of Respondent Hawaiian Solar.

RICO received several complaints alleging that Respondents exhibited poor workmanship, failed to follow plans and specifications, and failed to honor warranty.

Respondents contend that they have not engaged in any poor workmanship and deny that Respondent Hawaiian Solar performed work without permits or failed to follow plans, specifications or to honor its warranty or workmanship.

RICO alleges that Respondents used an unregistered trade name and failed to include in its homeowner contracts all of the required information.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statute and rules:

- HRS section 444-25.5 (required information in homeowner contracts);
- HAR section 16-77-8(a) (trade name must be registered with the Board);
- HAR section 16-77-71(a)(2) (RME must sign or initial all contracts); and
- HAR section 16-77-80 (required information in homeowner contracts).

Respondents do not admit to violating any law or rule, and agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of \$3,000.00.

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board's Final Order in the above case.

g. <u>In the Matter of the Contractor's Licenses of Resolute Performance</u>
<u>Contracting, Inc; Robert D. Olson; CLB 2015-181-L</u>

Respondents Resolute Performance Contracting, Inc. ("Respondent Resolute") and Robert D. Olson ("Respondent Olson") are licensed as General building contractors under license numbers BC-32579 and BC-32580, respectively. Respondent's licenses were issued on or about November 30, 2012; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2018. Respondent Olson has been the RME of Respondent Resolute since November 30, 2012. Respondents were licensed by the Board as C-48 Structural steel contractors since October 2, 2015.

In June 2015, RICO received a complaint alleging that Respondents were constructing parking canopy solar system racks without the appropriate contractors' licenses classifications.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statute and rule:

- HRS section 436B-19(17) (violating laws and rules); and
- HAR section 16-77-33(a) (general contractor shall not act or assume to act or advertise as a specialty contractor except in the specialty classifications which the licensee holds).

Respondents do not admit to violating any law or rule, and agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of \$500.00.

The Board noted for the record that name of the Respondent should be "Resolute Performance Contracting, LLC" instead of "Resolute Performance Contracting, Inc."

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Konishi, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board's Final Order in the above case.

h. <u>In the Matter of the Contractors' License of Lonny B. Cooper</u>; CLB 2016-332-L

Respondent Lonny B. Cooper ("Respondent") is licensed as a General building contractor under license number BC-31324. Respondent's license was issued on or about February 10, 2011; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2018.

RICO alleges that Respondent used an unregistered trade name and failed to include in its homeowner contracts all of the required information.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statutes and rules:

- HRS section 444.25.5 (required information in homeowner contracts);
- HAR section 16-77-8(a) (trade name must be registered with the Board);
- HAR section 16-77-79 (bond and lien rights must be disclosed before contracting); and
- HAR section 16-77-80 (required information in homeowner contracts).

Respondent does not admit to violating any law or rule, and agrees to pay an administrative fine in the amount of \$2,500.00.

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board's Final Order in the above case.

i. <u>In the Matter of the Contractors' Licenses of REC Solar Commercial</u>
<u>Corporation; Tyrone J. Takahashi; Joshua A. Meyers; CLB 2016-181-L</u>

Respondent REC Solar Commercial Corporation ("REC") is licensed as a "B" General building and C-13 Electrical contractor under license number BC-33433. Respondent REC's license was issued on or about February 18, 2014.

Respondent Tyrone J. Takahashi ("Takahashi") is licensed as a C-13 Electrical contractor under license number C-14027. Respondent Takahashi's license was issued on or about March 3, 1987. Respondent Takahashi has been a subordinate responsible managing employee of Respondent REC since August 5, 2015.

Respondent Joshua A. Meyers ("Meyers") is licensed as a "B" General building contractor under license number BC-31969. Respondent Meyers' license was issued on or about December 23, 2011. Respondent Meyers has been the principal responsible managing employee of Respondent REC since February 18, 2014.

RICO received a complaint alleging that Respondents were not in compliance with the ratio for individuals performing electrical work set forth Hawaii Revised Statutes ("HRS") section 444-9.5 (at least half of all individuals performing electrical work at a project must be licensed in accordance with HRS chapter 448E).

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statute:

• HRS section 444-9.5 (at least half of all individuals performing electrical work at a project must be licensed in accordance with HRS chapter 448E).

Respondents do not admit to violating any law or rule, and agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of \$25,000.00.

The Board noted for the record that the citation in paragraph A.11. should be "HRS section 444-9.5" instead of "HRS section 444-9".

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board's Final Order in the above case.

j. <u>In the Matter of the Contractors' Licenses of Shawmut Woodworking & Supply, Inc. and Matthew K. Tripp;</u> CLB 2017-29-L

Respondent Shawmut Woodworking & Supply, Inc. ("Shawmut") is licensed as a "B" contractor under license number CT-21749. Shawmut's license was issued on or about December 10, 1998; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2018.

Respondent Matthew K. Tripp ("Tripp") is licensed as a "B" contractor under license number CT-26642. Tripp's license was issued on or about February 7, 2006; and will expire or forfeit on or about September 30, 2018. At all relevant times herein, Tripp was the responsible managing employee for Shawmut.

RICO received a complaint alleging that Tripp was not in residence in the State of Hawaii during the time period in which Shawmut was working on a project to construct a Diesel store at the Ala Moana Shopping Center in approximately July through October of 2015.

Respondents agree not to contract to perform work on any other projects unless Respondents comply with the RME requirements of the law.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following rules:

- HAR section 16-77-71(a)(4) (RME shall be in residence in Hawaii during the period a project is under construction); and
- HAR section 16-77-71(a)(5) (RME shall be held responsible for any violation of HAR).

Respondents do not admit to violating any law or rule, and agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of \$25,000.00.

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board's Final Order in the above case.

Mr. Kamai arrived at 8:50 a.m.

k. In the Matter of the Contractors Licenses of Drain-N-Rooter Plumbing,
Inc. dba AM/PM Drain-Rooter, Inc. dba Hawaii Solar Company and Eric L.
Baker; CLB 2011-58-L – Noncompliance with the terms of settlement
agreement prior to filing of petition for disciplinary action and Board's Final
Order approved on September 23, 2016

On September 23, 2016, the Contractors License Board ("Board") issued its Final Order in the above case. Respondent Drain-M-Rooter Plumbing, Inc. dba AM/PM Drain-Rooter, Inc. dba Hawaii Solar Company ("Respondent Hawaii Solar") and Respondent Eric L. Baker ("Respondent Baker") agreed to the voluntary surrender of its CT-29389 and CT29390 contactor licenses effective September 23, 2016; not to apply for a new license for at least five years from September 23, 2016; and pay an administrative of \$1,000.00 pursuant to a monthly payment plan of \$100.00 a month. The first payment was due on October 23, 2016. All subsequent payments are be due in thirty day increments thereafter. Respondents only made one payment of \$100.00 and the outstanding amount of the administrative fine is \$900.00.

Mr. Baker was present and provided proof of payment of \$1,000.00.

Mr. Baker was excused from the meeting room.

Mr. Baker re-entered the meeting room at 8:57 a.m.

It was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to <u>not</u> revoke the Respondents' voluntarily surrendered licenses. Respondents' licenses remain voluntarily surrendered and Respondents <u>cannot</u> apply for a new license for at least five years from September 23, 2016.

2. Board's Final Orders

None.

Following the Board's review, deliberation and decisions in these matters, pursuant to HRS chapter 91, Chairperson Polischeck announced that the Board was reconvening to its open meeting at 8:57 a.m.

Executive Session:

At 8:58 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4) to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities regarding some of the applicants.

Mr. Matsuzaki arrived at 9:00 a.m.

At 10:09 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Matsuzaki, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

Committee Reports:

- 1. <u>Scope of Activity Committee</u> Nathan T. Konishi, Chairperson
- a. **REC Solar Commercial Corporation** (Deferred from March 17, 2017 meeting)

Requests a determination on whether or not they need the B (General building) license if they are not self-performing any of the civil or structure building work associated with the Solar PV systems (Ground/Carport mounts); whether a C-13 Electrical contractor is allowed to subcontract out all other scopes of work associated with the A (General engineering), B (General building), and other specialty C licenses; what Hawaii Administrative Rule prevents their company from just operating under a C-13 Electrical contractor license as the general contractor and take on the prime contract; and what the Board considers "incidental and supplemental work" to the C-13 license for Solar PV systems (Roof Mount, Ground Mount, Carport Mount).

Mr. Grant T. Jones, RME was present.

Mr. Jones stated his attendance at today's meeting is primarily to discuss his license application; however, REC Solar Corporation ("REC") is inquiring whether it can operate under its C-13 Electrical contractor classification for large scale carport and ground mount projects. REC subcontracts the structural building work associated with carport mount systems such as large I beams and steel purlins.

DAG Tam requested that REC provide job specific information as the Board cannot give a general determination. Mr. Lee added that every job is different, and it is difficult for the Board to give a broad generalized response.

Mr. Jones stated that REC also installs utility ground mounts which entails driving piles to install the mechanical racking. He also related that REC is making this inquiry because its "B" General building RME has left the company.

The Board indicated that depending on the project, the "B" General building contractor's license may be required to perform this type of work. Additionally, projects may require work to be subcontracted to appropriate licensed specialty contractors. For example, if there is any structural steel work, the "B" General building contractor may be required to subcontract that work to a C-48 Structural steel contractor.

b. Regulated Industries Complaints Office

Requests a determination whether making trellises (metal or otherwise) with a C-32 Ornamental, guardrail, and fencing contractor's license is within the scope of that classification. If it is not, which contractor's license would be needed to make trellises on a commercial property?

c. Nether Industries Inc.

Requests a determination on the contractor's license required to install process equipment at Big Island Dairy. All the interconnecting piping cannot be performed in a shop environment when the equipment is built,

and they always need to do some field retrofitting and new tubing installation. The style of sanitary food grade welding used in the food industry on thin wall stainless steel is TIG with an argon backed purge.

d. Contractors Licensing Center

Requests a determination whether or not a C-13 Electrical contractor or C-60 Solar power systems contractor will need an additional license classification to build substations when doing solar PV installations.

The Board stated that its determinations are made on a case-by-case basis. Every job is different and it is difficult for the Board to give a broad generalized response. However, in general, the Board indicated that the C-62 Pole and line or C-63 High voltage electrical contractor may be required if the voltage is more than 600 volts phase to phase. Also, depending on the scope of the project, additional contractor's licenses may be required (e.g., the project involves other site work).

e. Island Tower & Communications, Inc.

Requests a generalized ruling on whether a C-68TN Communication tower contractor can engage in and pull a building permit as the general contractor for projects where the majority of the scope of work to be performed is for modifications only to an existing Antennae Telecommunication facility/cell site where the approved building permit calls for only antennae and electrical work. They hire a Hawaii licensed C-13 Electrician to sign the Contractor Statement as the subcontractor for the phases of electrical work to be completed. Or vice versa, allowing a licensed C-13 Electrical contractor to pull a building permit as the general contractor while hiring a C-68 TN Communication tower licensed contractor to be listed as the specialty contractor on the DPP's contractor's statement.

The Board stated that its determinations are made on a case-by-case basis. Every job is different and it is difficult for the Board to give a broad generalized response. The Board indicated that the C-68TN Communication tower or the C-13 Electrical contractor may be the prime contractor for projects where the majority of the scope of work to be performed are only modifications to an existing antennae telecommunication facility/cell site; provided that the C-68TN Communication tower contractor must subcontract any electrical work to a C-13 Electrical contractor. With regard to the contractor that may pull a permit on these projects, the Board defers to the City and County, Department of Planning and Permitting as this agency has primary jurisdiction on the issuance of permits.

f. Marathon Engineering Corporation

Requests a determination on the contractor's license required to install safety padding to walls in facilities. They are 4' x 8' and are mechanically

fastened – they offer zero structural support.

Executive Session:

At 10:20 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4) to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities regarding some of the applicants.

At 10:25 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

a. **REC Solar Commercial Corporation** (Deferred from March 17, 2017 meeting)

Requests a determination on:

(1) Whether or not they need the B (General building) license if they are not self-performing any of the civil or structure building work associated with the Solar PV systems (Ground/Carport mounts).

Answer: This determination is made on a case-by-case basis, and is fact dependent. In this case, the Board did not receive enough information to make a determination.

(2) Whether a C-13 Electrical contractor is allowed to subcontract out all other scopes of work associated with the A (General engineering), B (General building), and other specialty C licenses.

Answer: This determination is made on a case-by-case basis, and is fact dependent. In this case, the Board did not receive enough information to make a determination.

(3) What Hawaii Administrative Rule prevents their company from just operating under a C-13 Electrical contractor license as the general contractor and take on the prime contract.

Answer: HRS section 444-9 states that:

"No person within the purview of this chapter shall act, or assume to act, or advertise, as general engineering contractor, general building contractor, or specialty contractor without a license previously obtained under and in compliance with this chapter and the rules and regulations of the contractors license board."

<u>See also</u>, HAR section 16-77-4. In addition, HAR sections 16-77-33(c) and (d) state that:

"(c) A licensee classified as a specialty contractor shall not act, assume to act, or advertise as a contractor in any classification other

than those which the licensee holds; and

- (d) Any licensee who acts, assumes to act, or advertises in any classification other than for which the licensee is duly licensed under this chapter shall be construed to be engaged in unlicensed activity."
- (4) What the Board considers "incidental and supplemental work" to the C-13 license for Solar PV systems (Roof Mount, Ground Mount, Carport Mount).

Answer: This determination is made on a case-by-case basis, and is fact dependent. In this case, the Board did not receive enough information to make a determination

However, the Board noted that to qualify as "incidental and supplemental" work, that work must represent less than 50% of the project (as measured in relation to the project's total cost or extent), and the work must be subordinate to, directly related to, and necessary for the completion of the work of greater importance that is within the scope of the licensee's license (i.e., the primary work the specialty contractor is licensed to perform). For more information on "incidental and supplemental" work, see the October 22, 2013 Board's Final Order Upon Remand at:

cca.hawaii.gov/pvl/files/2016/11/DCCA-BOARDS-FINAL-ORDER-UPON-REMAND-F-10-22-13-10.29.13.pdf

b. Regulated Industries Complaints Office

Requests a determination on (1) whether making trellises (metal or otherwise) with a C-32 Ornamental, guardrail, and fencing contractor's license is within the scope of that classification. (2) If it is not, which contractor's license would be needed to make trellises on a commercial property?

Recommendation:

The C-32 Ornamental, guardrail, and fencing contractor may <u>not</u> construct "trellises" (wood or otherwise). The "B" General building or C-6 Carpentry framing contractor's license is required to construct a "trellis" made of wood; and the C-48 Structural steel contractor's license is required to construct a "trellis" made of metal.

c. Nether Industries Inc.

Requests a determination on the contractor's license required to install process equipment at Big Island Dairy. All the interconnecting piping cannot be performed in a shop environment when the equipment is built and always need to do some field retrofitting and new tubing installation. The style of sanitary food grade welding used in the food industry on thin wall stainless steel is TIG with an argon backed purge.

Recommendation: The C-37 Plumbing contractor's license; C-52 Ventilating and air conditioning or C-40 Refrigeration contractor's license (depending on the temperature of the glycol); C-4 Boiler, hot-water heating, hot water supply, and steam fitting contractor's license; and a C-56 Welding contractor's license is required if the welding performed is not related to the C-4 classification work.

d. Contractors Licensing Center

Requests a determination whether or not a C-13 Electrical contractor or C-60 Solar power systems contractor will need an additional license classification to build substations when doing solar PV installations.

<u>Recommendation</u>: This determination is made on a case-by-case basis, and is fact dependent. In this case, the Board did not receive enough information to make a determination.

e. Island Tower & Communications, Inc.

Requests a generalized ruling on whether a C-68TN Communication tower contractor can engage in and pull a building permit as the general contractor for projects where the majority of the scope of work to be performed is for modifications only to an existing Antennae Telecommunication facility/cell site where the approved building permit calls for only antennae and electrical work. They hire a Hawaii licensed C-13 Electrician to sign the Contractor Statement as the subcontractor for the phases of electrical work to be completed. Or vice versa, allowing a licensed C-13 Electrical contractor to pull a building permit as the general contractor while hiring a C-68 TN Communication tower licensed contractor to be listed as the specialty contractor on the DPP's contractor's statement.

<u>Recommendation</u>: This determination is made on a case-by-case basis, and is fact dependent. Because every job is different, the Board is unable to give a broad generalized response.

f. Marathon Engineering Corporation

Requests a determination on the contractor's license required to install safety padding to walls in facilities. They are 4' x 8' and are mechanically fastened—they offer zero structural support.

<u>Recommendation</u>: The B" General building <u>or</u> C-25 Institutional and commercial equipment contractor's license is required to install safety padding to walls in facilities.

It was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to approve the above scope recommendations.

Appearances
Before the
Board:

a. David A. Alcos, III, RME D A Builders Inc.

C-1 Acoustical and insulation

C-12 Drywall C-36 Plastering

Executive Session:

At 10:36 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 10:48 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Matsuzaki, and unanimously carried to reaffirm Mr. Alcos' application for licensure in the C-1 Acoustical & insulation, C-12 Drywall, and C-36 Plastering classifications, and approved his request to waive the bond requirement.

The agenda was taken out of order and continued with "Committee Reports, Conditional License Report".

i. Eti U. Falevai (Individual)C-27 LandscapingC-31 Masonry

Executive Session:

At 10:49 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 11:34 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Matsuzaki, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Matsuzaki, and unanimously carried to continue Mr. Falevai's conditional license, subject to payment of a reduced amount, under RICO's proposed payment plan, on or before May 31, June 30, and July 31, 2017; beginning August 2017 he shall continue to comply

with the October 21, 2015 RICO payment plan agreement that he signed on February 1, 2016; and provide semi-annual verification from RICO evidencing his compliance with the terms of this agreement. The Board informed Mr. Falevai that this was his last chance.

b. Mathew Phelps, RME SMP Construction & Maintenance Inc.

C-31a Cement concrete

C-34 Soil stabilization

C-55 Waterproofing

C-35 Pile driving, pile & caisson drilling, & foundation (approve 2/17)

Executive Session:

At 11:35 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 11:50 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Mochida, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to defer Mr. Phelp's application for licensure in the C-31a Cement concrete, C-34 Soil stabilization, and C-55 Waterproofing classifications pending the submittal of revised project lists verifying four years of supervisory experience in each classification.

c. Robert B. Johnson, Jr., RME
 Pacific Industrial Coatings LLC
 C-1 Acoustical & insulation
 C-42e Urethane foam (approve 2/17)
 C-55 Waterproofing (approve 2/17)

Executive Session:

At 11:53 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Mochida, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 12:03 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Kamai, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Matsuoka, and unanimously carried to deny Mr. Johnson's application for licensure in the C-1 Acoustical and insulation classification.

d. Jeffrey A. Piper, RMESandpiper Electric Inc.C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning

Mr. Piper was not present.

e. Keith K. Kishi, RME A G T LLC C-22a Glass tinting

Mr. Kishi was not present

Recess:

Chairperson Polischeck called for a short recess at 12:04 p.m.

The meeting was reconvened at 12:09 p.m.

The agenda was taken out of order and continued with "Appearances Before the Board, Ryan J. Wheelock, RME, Aesthetic Stone Designs Inc., C-21 Flooring, C-51 Tile"

g. Ryan J. Wheelock, RME
 Aesthetic Stone Designs Inc.
 C-21 Flooring
 C-51 Tile

Executive Session:

At 12:13 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 12:16 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

Mr. Wheelock requested to withdraw his application in the C-21 Flooring classification.

It was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Matsuoka, and unanimously carried to accept Mr. Wheelock's withdrawal of the C-21 Flooring classification; and to defer Mr. Wheelock's application for licensure in the C-51 Tile classification pending the submittal of a revised project list verifying four years of supervisory experience and submittal of additional information on his financial matters.

f. Randall R. Belmonte, RME
Pacific Industrial Coatings LLC
"B" General Building
C-42 Roofing (approve 3/17)

Executive Session:

At 12:10 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 12:12 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to deny Mr. Belmonte's application for licensure in the "B" General building classification.

h. Paul R. Vanni, RME Vanni Builders LLC "B" General Building

Mr. Vanni was not present.

j. Dale E. Evanger, RMED A E Construction Inc."B" General Building

Executive Session:

At 12:19 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 12:38 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Matsuzaki, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to defer Mr. Evanger's application for licensure in the "B" General building classification pending the submittal of additional "ground-up" projects that may date back beyond ten years.

k. Robin Kameda, RMECustom Contractors Inc.C-22 Glazing and tinting

Executive Session:

At 12:40 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 12:44 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Kamai, and unanimously carried to approve Mr. Kameda's application for licensure in the C-22 Glazing and tinting classification.

I. Malama Construction LLC Hugh B. Showe II, RME "B" General Building

Executive Session:

At 12:45 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 12:48 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Matsuoka, and unanimously carried to approve Malama Construction LLC and Mr. Showe's applications for licensure in the "B" General building classification.

n. Kenneth J. Starr, RMEIsland Comfort Inc.C-52 Ventilating and air conditioning

Executive Session:

At 12:49 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Matsuoka,, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-

5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 12:58 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Matsuzaki, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Matsuzaki, and unanimously carried to approve Island Comfort Inc.'s and Mr. Starrs' applications for licensure in the C-52 Ventilating and air conditioning classification.

William A. Curtis, RME
 William A. Curtis Inc.
 "B" General Building

Executive Session:

At 12:59 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 1:13 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Leong, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to defer Mr. Curtis' application for licensure in the "B" General building classification pending the submittal of additional "ground-up" projects that may date back beyond ten years.

p. Kenneth Y. Nakata (Individual)"B" General Building

Executive Session:

At 1:16 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 1:24 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the

Board's regular order of business.

Mr. Nakata requested to withdraw his application in the "B" General building classification and requested to apply for the C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs and C-6 Carpentry framing classifications.

It was moved by Mr. Mochida, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to accept Mr. Nakata's withdrawal of his application in the "B" General building classification and request to apply for the C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs and C-6 Carpentry framing classifications; approve Mr. Nakata's application for licensure in the C-5 Cabinet, millwork, and carpentry remodeling and repairs classification; and to defer Mr. Nakata's application for licensure in the C-6 Carpentry framing classification pending the submittal of a project list verifying four years of supervisory experience.

q. Travis S. Hall (Individual)
"A" General Engineering
C-9 Cesspool
C-17 Excavating, grading, & trenching
C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain, & pipe laying
C-43a Reconditioning & repairing pipelines

Executive Session:

At 1:26 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 1:45 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Mochida, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to deny Mr. Hall's application for licensure in the "A" General Engineering, C-9 Cesspool, C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain & pipe laying, and C-43a Reconditioning & repairing pipelines classifications; and to defer Mr. Hall's application for licensure in the C-17 Excavating, grading, & trenching classification pending the submittal of additional projects verifying four years of supervisory experience.

r. David M. Takiguchi, RME GP Roadway Solutions Inc. C-48 Structural steel

Executive Session:

At 1:49 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Mochida, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-

5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 2:20 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Mochida, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

The Board determined that the installation of pre-engineered strut and racking systems would require the C-25 Institutional and commercial equipment classification.

Mr. Takiguchi requested to withdraw his application in the C-48 Structural steel classification, and instead apply for the C-25 Institutional and commercial equipment classification.

It was moved by Mr. Mochida, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and carried by majority vote (Messrs. Lee and Konishi opposed) to accept Mr. Takiguchi's withdrawal of the C-48 Structural steel classification and request to apply for the C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment classification; approve Mr. Takiguchi's application for licensure in the C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment classification; and to deny Mr. Takiguchi's application for licensure in the C-68 Classified specialist classification.

s. Grant T. Jones, RME
REC Solar Commercial Corporation
"B" General Building

Executive Session:

At 2:21 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Konishi, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 2:22 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Konishi, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to deny Mr. Jones' application for licensure in the "B" General building classification.

t. Michael T. Yamada, RME
Waialua Plumbing & Mechanical Inc.
"A" General Engineering

Executive Session:

At 2:23 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 2:34 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

Mr. Yamada requested to withdraw his application for licensure in the "A" General engineering classification; and to apply for licensure in the C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain, and pipe laying classification.

It was moved by Mr. Leong, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to accept Mr. Yamada's withdrawal of the "A" General Engineering classification and request to apply for the C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain, & pipe laying classification; and approve Mr. Yamada's application for licensure in the C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain & pipe laying classification.

Committee Reports:

2. <u>Legislation Committee</u>: Peter H.M. Lee, Chairperson

Mr. Lee presented the Legislation Committee Report. A summary was distributed to the Board for their review and comment.

S.B. No. 865, S.D. 1, H.D.1 - This bill requires any person applying for a license as an electrical contractor or electronic systems contractor to possess an electrician trade license or an electrical engineering degree from an accredited college to perform electrical work in the State. This bill also exempts public utilities and community antennae television companies.

S.B. No. 865 S.D. 1 crossed over to the House and was referred to the House Committee on Consumer Protection and Commerce ("CPC").

On March 30, 2017, the CPC held a hearing on S.B. No. 865. The Board continued to testify in strong opposition for the following reasons: the requirement is unnecessary as the current license requirement is sufficient, the bill will close the door for otherwise qualified individuals to become licensed, and the exemption for public utility employees and community antennae companies is unclear as HRS chapter 448E already provides this exemption.

CPC passed this bill with an amendment to state that pole and line contractors and high voltage contractors are exempt from the requirement to possess an electrician trade license or electrical engineering degree.

The Senate disagrees with the House amendments and S.B. No. 865, S.D. 1, H.D.1 is referred to conference.

House Bill No. 573, H.D. 1, S.D. 1/ Senate Bill No. 1070, S.D. 2, H.D. 1 - This bill proposes to prohibit the prime contractor from substituting a listed subcontractor; and allows substitution of a listed subcontractor by the prime contractor for reasons which include: the inability of the listed subcontractor to perform the requirements of the proposed contract or the project; and the inability of the listed subcontractor to obtain the necessary license, bonding, insurance, or other statutory requirements to perform the work detailed in the contract.

H.B. No. 573, H.D. 1 crossed over to the Senate and referred to Senate Committee on Government Operations ("GVO") and Senate Committee on Judiciary and Labor ("JDL").

On March 16, 2017, GVO held a hearing on H.B. No. 573, H.D. 1. The Board submitted comments that this bill may allow contractors without a license or the proper license classification to bid on construction projects, which conflicts with the contractors licensing laws.

GVO passed H.B. No. 573 H.D. 1 with the following amendments: deleting its contents and replacing with the contents of S.B. No. 1070, S.D. 2; clarifying that the substitution of an originally licensed subcontractor who has a valid and appropriate contractor's license from the time of bid through the time of award may be made for specified reasons; clarifying that substitution of a listed subcontractor is allowed when the originally listed subcontractor is unable to perform in a manner consistent with the terms and written understandings of the parties; and inserting an effective date of July 1, 2055.

On March 30, 2017, the Senate Committee on Judiciary and Labor ("JDL") and the Senate Committee on Ways and Means ("WAM") held a public decision making and passed H.B. No. 573 H.D. 1, S.D. 1 and passed this bill with a sunset date of July 1, 2019.

S.B. No. 1070, S.D. 2 crossed over to the House and was referred to House Committee on Labor & Public Employment ("LAB") / House Committee on Economic Development & Business ("EDB") and House Committee on Finance ("FIN").

On March 21, 2017, LAB and EDB held a hearing on S.B. No. 1070, S.D.2. The Board submitted testimony expressing concerns that a contractor without the proper classification may be allowed to bid.

LAB and EDB passed this bill with the following amendments: limiting bid clarifications and corrections to minor entity name corrections and the validity of a listed subcontractor's license; and clarifying that a listed subcontractor may be substituted by the prime contractor due to the inability of the listed subcontractor to perform the contractual requirements of the proposed contract or the project consistent with the terms and written understandings of the parties at the time of bid.

S.B. No. 1068, S.D. 1, H.D. 1 - Prohibits the disqualification or rejection of a bid that includes a listed subcontractor whose license is not valid at the time of the bid due to a lapse in continuous insurance and bond coverages if the subcontractor meets certain conditions. Requires procurement officers to report any unlicensed activity if a bid is disqualified or rejected because the subcontractor fails to meet certain licensing requirements.

S.B. No. 1068 S.D. 1 crossed over to the House and was referred to LAB and FIN.

On March 21, 2017, LAB and EDB held a hearing on S.B. No. 1068, S.D.1. The Board submitted testimony to clarify the unlicensed activity that the procurement officer would be required to report to the Board.

LAB and EDB passed this bill with the following amendments: establishing time constraints for the subcontractor to satisfy certain conditions that would prevent the disqualification or rejection of a bid due to the subcontractor's invalid license; requiring a procurement officer to report any unlicensed activity if a bid is disqualified or rejected because the subcontractor fails to meet certain licensing requirements at the time of bid; and changing the effective date to July 1, 2050.

On March 31, 2017, FIN held a hearing on S.B. 1068, S.D. 1, H.D.1. The Board did not submit testimony as its concerns regarding unlicensed activity were addressed. FIN passed S.B. 1068, S.D. 1, H.D.1 unamended.

H.B. No. 1229, H.D.1, S.D. 1 - Requires public procurement construction bids to list subcontractors and joint contractors only for contracts with an unspecified total value; provided that bids lacking this list may be accepted if in the State's best interest and the value of the work to be performed by the joint contractor or subcontractor is equal to or less than an unspecified per cent of the total bid amount.

H.B. No. 1229, H.D.1 crossed over to the Senate and was referred to GVO and WAM.

On March 16, 2017, GVO held a hearing on H.B. No. 1229, H.D.1 and passed this bill with the following amendments: removing the one percent threshold and inserting a blank percent for situations when the total bid value that the joint contractor or subcontractor work must be less than for the bid to be acceptable without the listing joint contractors and subcontractors.

On March 30, 2017, JDL and WAM held a decision making on H.B. No. 1229, H.D.1, S.D.1 and passed it unamended.

H.B. No. 1415, H.D. 2 - Establishes additional performance bond requirements for surety companies and bond companies under the Hawaii Public Procurement Code. Establishes conditions for releasing or terminating the obligations of a payment bond.

H.B. No. 1415, H.D. 2 crossed over to the House and was referred to GVO and CPH.

GOV and CPH did not schedule hearings for H.B. No. 1415, H.D. 2.

House Concurrent Resolution No. 29 - Requests the Board to review all C-68 classified specialist classification definitions per the Hawaii Revised Statutes to provide the opportunity for public review and input.

On March 21, 2017 LAB held a hearing on H.C.R. No. 29. The Board submitted testimony in opposition. LAB passed H.C.R. No. 29 unamended.

On April 4, 2017 LAB held a decision making on H.C.R. No. 29. FIN did not accept any testimony and passed H.C.R. No. 29 unamended.

H.C.R. No. 29 crossed over to the Senate and was referred to CPH.

House Resolution No. 47 and House Concurrent Resolution No. 85 - Requesting the Auditor to Conduct a Feasibility Study for the Creation of a Structural Licensing Board.

H.R. No. 47 is referred to House Committee on Intrastate Commerce ("IAC") and CPC.

IAC and CPC have not scheduled a hearing on H.R. No. 47.

H.C.R. No. 85 is referred to IAC and CPC. IAC and CPC have not scheduled a hearing on H.C.R. No. 85.

The agenda was taken out of order and continued with "Appearances Before the Board, Paul Ferreira, C-5 Cabinet, millwork, cabinet remodeling & repairs, C-13 Electrical, C-37 Plumbing".

Appearances Before the Board:

u. Paul Ferreira (Individual)C-5 Cabinet, millwork, cabinet remodeling & repairs

C-13 Electrical C-37 Plumbing

Executive Session:

At 2:48 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Mochida, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 2:55 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

It was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to approve Mr. Ferreira's application for licensure in the C-5 Cabinet, millwork, cabinet remodeling & repairs, C-13 Electrical, and C-37 Plumbing classifications.

Committee Reports:

3. <u>Examination Committee</u>:

Aldon Mochida, Chairperson

The Contractors Examination Summary for March 2017 was distributed to the Board for their information.

4. Recovery/Education Fund Committee:

The Recovery Fund Litigation Report for March 18, 2017 to April 13, 2017 prepared by Ronald Michioka, Esq., the Board's Recovery Fund attorney, was distributed to the Board for their information.

5. Rules Committee:

Tyrus Kagawa, Chairperson

None.

6. Investigation Committee:

Kent Matsuzaki, Chairperson

None.

Executive Session:

At 2:58 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 3:01 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

7. Conditional License Report:

Charlene L.K. Tamanaha, Executive Officer

c. Neil Johnson, RMEJohnson Construction Inc."B" General Building

It was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Kamai, and unanimously carried to approve Johnson Construction Inc. and Neil Johnson as the RME for a conditional license, subject to semi-annual updates on the status of Johnson Construction Inc.'s financial matters.

8. <u>Applications Committee</u>: Tyrus Kagawa, Chairperson

It was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Kamai, and unanimously carried to appoint Messer's. Polischeck, Kagawa, Lee, Leong, and Matsuzaki as members of the Applications Committee.

It was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Kamai, and unanimously carried to approve the license applications in the following categories as attached to the meeting minutes.

- a. Request for Change in Business Status
- b. Request for Waiver of Bond Requirement
- c. Applications for Licensure

<u>Applications Committee Report</u>: Charlene L.K. Tamanaha, Executive Officer

a. Elliot C. Perry, RME
Pacific Concrete Solutions LLC
C-31a Cement concrete

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried to affirm its October 21, 2016 decision to approve Mr. Perry and Pacific Concrete Solutions LLC's applications for licensure in the C-31a Cement concrete classification.

b. Envision Design Build LLC
 Parker J. Beck, RME
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Kamai, and unanimously carried to accept Mr. Beck's withdrawal of the "B" General building classification; request to apply for the C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs classification; and to approve the applications of Envision Design Build LLC and Parker J. Beck as the RME for licensure in the C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs classification.

Executive Session:

At 3:03 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Rodney J. Tam, deputy attorney general, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 3:09 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Lee, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

Owner-Builder Exemption Applications

- a. Douglas and Rosa Adriance
- e. Georgia U. Ramos
- f. Naomi Kaihana and Nicole Aranaydo

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Mochida, seconded by Mr. Isemoto, and unanimously carried to approve the owner-builder exemption applications above.

Taken and recorded by:

Public Comment: None.

Reviewed and approved by:

Next Meeting: Friday, May 12, 2017

Adjournment: There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at

3:12 p.m.

rteviewed and approved by.	raken and recorded by.		
/s/ Candace Ito	/s/ Faith Nishimura		
Candace Ito Executive Officer	Faith Nishimura Secretary		

5/11/17

[X]	Minutes approved as is.		
[]	Minutes approved with changes.	See minutes of	

CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD

Professional & Vocational Licensing Division Department of Commerce & Consumer Affairs State of Hawaii

April 13, 2017

APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE ATTACHMENT

New 1. Request for Change in Business Status:

Business:

SC-1 American Restoration Engineering Alliance Inc.

John K. Griffin, Sr., RME

Licensed: "A" General Engineering

"B" General Building

C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching

C-31 Masonry

C-32 Ornamental, guardrail & fencing

Request: Dual status (Oahu Fence Fabricators Inc.)

Recommend: Approval subject to \$13,000 bond

SC-2 Bin Construction Inc.

Yong Sup Lee, RME

Licensed: "A" General Engineering

Request: Dual status (Y.S. Construction Inc.)

Recommend: Approval

SC-3 Construction Engineering Consulting LLC

Dustin W. Timm, RME

Licensed: "A" General Engineering

"B" General Building

C-31e Concrete cutting, drilling, sawing, coring, &

pressure grouting C-34 Soil stabilization

Request: Reactivate Recommend: Approval

SC-4 Enterprises Roofing LLC

Oliver R. Aglugub, RME

Licensed: "B" General Building

C-42 Roofing

C-55 Waterproofing

Request: Dual status (Green Pacific Construction HI LLC)

Recommend: Deferral

SC-5 Mark J. Kennedy, RME

Haseko Construction Lei Pauku LLC Licensed: "B" General Building

Request: Dual status

(Haseko Construction Lei Pauku LLC;

Haseko Construction Management Group Inc;

Wai Kai Residential Construction LLC; Haseko Construction Kuapapa LLC)

Recommend: Approval

SC-6 Joel R. Laber (Individual)

Licensed: "B" General Building

Request: Reactivate Recommend: Approval

SC-7 Precision Metal Welding Inc.

Phillip M.J. Acierto, RME Licensed: C-31 Masonry

C-32 Ornamental guardrail & fencing

C-48 Structural steel

C-56 Welding

Request: Reactivate

Recommend: Approval subject to \$10,000 bond

SC-8 Doris E. Swift-Katafias (Individual)

Licensed: "B" General Building

Request: Reactivate Recommend: Deferral

SC-9 Ronald K.B. Yee, RME

Wasa Electrical Services Inc. Licensed: C-13 Electrical

C-62 Pole & line

Request: Dual status (Noresco-Wasa LP)

Recommend: Approval

2. Request for Waiver of Bond Requirement

WB-1 World Wide Technology Inc.

William M. Gibson III, RME

Licensed: C-15 Electronic systems Request: Waiver of \$10,000 bond

Recommend: Deferral

Applications Approve applications, subject to all requirements except examinations.

1. 565 Electric LLC

Kevin J. McNamara, RME

C-13 Electrical

2. Abraham B. Agoto (Individual)

C-27 Landscaping

 Anacleto Pio Alcantara III, RME First Pacific Builders LLC "A" General Engineering C-1 Acoustical & insulation C-36 Plastering

4. American Restoration Engineering Alliance Inc.

John K. Griffin, Sr., RME

"A" General Engineering
"B" General Building

C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching

C-31 Masonry

C-32 Ornamental, guardrail & fencing

Bond: \$13,000

5. Mark A. Bender (Individual) "B" General Building

6. Bin Construction Inc. Yong Sup Lee, RME

"A" General Engineering

(Dual status – Y.S. Construction Inc.)

(Dual status - Oahu Fence

Fabricators Inc.)

- 7. Rickey E. Bishop (Individual) C-13 Electrical
- 8. Cole-Brooks Electric LLC
 David A. Buckley, RME
 C-13 Electrical
- Full House Builder's Hawaii LLC Jason T. Gabriel, RME
 "B" General Building

GP Roadway Solutions Inc.
 David M. Takiguchi, RME
 C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment
 C-48 Structural steel (withdraw)
 C-68 Classified specialist (deny)

(Additional classification)

HH Constructions Inc.
 Xinhui He, RME
 "B" General Building

- 12. Homage Builders LLC Danny P. Miao, RME "B" General Building
- Hue Electric Inc.
 Bryan A. Gonzalez, RME
 C-13 Electrical

14. (Conditional) Neil Johnson, RME Johnson Construction Inc. "B" General Building 15. K H Masonry Inc. Keith H. Hanzawa, RME C-31 Masonry 16. Kipahulu Construction LLC Patrick H. O'Connell, RME "B" General Building 17. Malama Construction LLC Hugh B. Showe, II, RME (Reactivate) "B" General Building Bond: \$5,000 18. **Nexrev LLC** Kenneth R. Smith, RME C-13 Electrical 19. One Up Mechanical LLC Richard C.H. Chan, RME C-40 Refrigeration Bond: \$9,000 20. PW Engineering LLC (Additional classification) Hennessey J. Brown, RME C-37 Plumbing 21. Photonworks Engineering LLP (Additional classification) Rostin T. Honda, RME C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 22. Pro-Bilt Construction Company Inc. (Additional classification) Kelly L. Zeek, RME C-37 Plumbing 23. Refrigeration Unlimited Inc. Wesley DeGregory, RME C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 24. Refrigeration Unlimited Inc. Adam L. Knutz, RME C-40 Refrigeration

25.

Ryan Contractors Inc. Shawn M. Ryan, RME "B" General Building Bond: \$125,000 26. SH Development Inc. Albert D. Kim, RME "B" General Building

27. STP Painting LLC
Joseph A. Tawater, RME
C-33 Painting & decorating

28. Sansei Electric LLC
Craig S. Inagaki, RME
C-63 High voltage electrical

(Additional classification)

29. Michael L. Simpson (Individual)
"B" General Building
Bond: \$12,000

30. Sullivan Construction Inc.Casey Sullivan, RME"B" General BuildingC-31 Masonry

31. TLM Petro Labor Force Inc.
Trinidad Martinez, RME
C-37f Fuel dispensing

(Additional classification)

32. Jeffrey A. Thurston (Individual)
C-5a Garage door & window shutters
C-15 Electronic systems
C-32 Ornamental, guardrail & fencing
C-48a Steel door
Bond: \$27,000

- Mark A. Tullier, Jr. (Individual)
 C-13 Electrical
- William H. Ward, RMEBohne and Sons Construction LLCC-37 Plumbing
- 35. Yamato & Co. Limited Liability Company Grant K. Yamato, RME"B" General Building

Applications B:

Approve applications; subject to all requirements including examinations in Parts I and II, except as otherwise noted.

1. ACE Construction LLC

William W. Kekauoha, Jr., RME

"A" General Building

C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching (approve 1/17)

C-31a Cement concrete (withdraw 2/17)

C-37a Sewer & drain line (withdraw 2/17)

C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain, pipe laying (approve 1/17)

2. Affordable Locksmith & Son LLC

Richard A. Berrios, RME

C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs

C-48a Steel door

C-15a Fire & burglar alarm (defer)

C-22 Glazing (defer)

C-68 Classified specialist (deny 2/17)

3. Brian M. Armstrong, RME

Western Industrial Contractors Inc.

C-16a Conveyor systems

"A" General Engineering (deny)

C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment (withdraw)

4. Blue Ribbon Builders Inc.

(Additional classification)

Carl A. Roesner, RME

C-36 Plastering

"B" General Building (approve 11/16)

Brannon's Fencing LLC

Brannon J. Valdez, RME

C-32 Ornamental, guardrail & fencing

Bond: \$33,000

6. CS Builder LLC

Xiande Cao, RME

"B" General Building

7. William A. Cedillos (Individual)

C-51 Tile

C-31b Stone masonry (approve 3/17)

8. Clean Energy Fuels Corp.

Shane T. Rees, RME

"A" General Engineering

9. Crane Construction Company LLC

(Reactivate)

Patrick D. Nicholson, RME

"B" General Building

10. Emerald Painting LLC

Jonathan D. Sanchez, RME

C-33 Painting & decorating

Envision Design Build LLC
 Parker J. Beck, RME
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs
 "B" General Building (withdraw)

12. Paul Ferreira (Individual)

C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs

C-13 Electrical

C-37 Plumbing

13. Eric C. Gilchrist (Individual)

C-7 Carpet laying C-21 Flooring

14. Haku Electric LLC

Marcus K. Gause, RME

C-13 Electrical

15. Hawaiian Telcom Inc.

(Additional classification)

(Additional classification)

Lawrence W. Aldrich, RME C-15b Telecommunications

16. Hiroshi Denki AC LLC

Eric J. Gallegos, RME

C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning

"B" General Building (approve 2/17)

17. Island Comfort Inc.

Kenneth J. Starr, RME

C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning

Bond: \$5,000

18. JM Finish Carpentry LLC

James M. Murray, RME

C-33 Painting & decorating

C-19 Asbestos (approve 11/16)

C-42 Roofing (approve 2/17)

19. Robin Kameda, RME

Custom Contractors Inc.

C-22 Glazing & tinting

20. John Kim (Individual)

"B" General Building

Bond: \$4,000

21. Da Zhao Li (Individual)

"B" General Building

22. McKeon Door of Nevada Inc. Kevin R. Sweeney, RME C-48a Steel door

James A.K.K. Myers (Individual)
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs
 Bond: \$17,000
 "B" General Building (withdraw)

24. Monarch Inc.Monarch R. Transfiguracion, RME"B" General Building

Kenneth Y. Nakata (Individual)
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs
 C-6 Carpentry framing (defer)
 "B" General Building (withdraw)

- Scott F. Nishimura (Individual)
 C-13 Electrical
- 27. Pono Hana Builders LLCJesse B. Lambeth, RME"B" General Building
- 28. SL Construction LLC
 Song Lin Zhang, RME
 C-13 Electrical

(Additional classification)

29. Ivan Y. Sakamoto, RMEC-33 Painting & decoratingC-36 Plastering (defer)C-55 Waterproofing (defer)

(Additional classification)

- 30. So Cal Retail Services Inc.Jeffery A. Coss, RME"B" General Building
- 31. Arthur W.R. Terry, RME
 Culp Construction Company
 "B" General Building
- 32. Waialua Plumbing & Mechanical Inc. (Additional classification)
 Michael T. Yamada, RME
 C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain,
 & pipe laying
 "A" General Engineering (withdraw)
- Walls and All Construction LLC
 Daniel C. Whittekiend, RME
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs

34. Lee A Zubrod, RMEMichels CorporationC-15b Telecommunications

<u>Applications</u>

Withdraw applications; previously deferred.

<u>C</u>:

3J's Plumbing Inc.
 Joseph A. Emond, RME
 C-61a Solar hot water systems
 C-37 Plumbing (approve 3/17)

 Aesthetic Stone Designs Inc. Ryan J. Wheelcok, RME C-51 Tile
 C-21 Flooring (withdraw)

Brian M. Armstrong, RME
 Western Industrial Contractors Inc.
 C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment
 C-16a Conveyor systems (approve)
 "A" General Engineering (deny)

 Barnett Construction Inc. Michael J. Barnett, RME C-12 Drywall C-33 Painting & decorating (Additional classification)

5. Envision Design Build LLC
 Parker J. Beck, RME
 "B" General Building
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs (approve)

GP Roadway Solutions Inc. (Additional classification)
 David M. Takiguchi, RME
 C-48 Structural steel
 C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment (approve)
 C-68 Classified specialist (deny)

7. Nathan A. Kimura, RME
T. lida Contracting Ltd.
"A" General Engineering
"B" General Building

Dual status (lida Construction LLC)

James A.K.K. Myers (Individual)
 "B" General Building
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs (approve)
 Bond: \$17,000

Kenneth Y. Nakata (Individual)
 "B" General Building
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs (approve)
 C-6 Carpentry framing (defer)

10. Waialua Plumbing & Mechanical Inc.
Michael T. Yamada, RME
"A" General Engineering
C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain,
& pipe laying (approve)

(Additional classification)

Applications D:

Deny applications; failure to show requisite experience and/or failure to show good reputation for honesty, truthfulness, financial integrity, and fair dealing.

A G T LLC
 Keith K. Kishi, RME
 C-22a Glass tinting

Agustin Builders LLC
Robert R. Agustin, RME
C-31 Masonry
C-36 Plastering
"B" General Building (approve 9/16)
C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry
remodeling & repairs (withdraw 9/16)
C-6 Carpentry framing (withdraw 9/16)
C-12 Drywall (withdraw 9/16)
C-32 Ornamental guardrail & fencing (withdraw 9/16)

Brian M. Armstrong, RME
 Western Industrial Contractors Inc.
 "A" General Engineering
 C-16a Conveyor systems (approve)
 C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment (withdraw)

- Michael A. Baldwin, RME Hawaii Retail Services LLC "B" General Building
- Randall R. Belmonte, RME
 Pacific Industrial Coatings LLC
 "B" General Building
 C-42 Roofing (approve 3/17)
- Blackwood Construction Inc.Brett Spadi, RME"B" General Building

- Blue Water Glass Inc. dba BWG Glass Inc. Paul R. Daniels, RME C-22 Glazing & tinting
- 8. Chad A. Douglas, RME
 Eleven Western Builders Inc.
 "B" General Building
- GP Roadway Solutions Inc. (Additional classification)
 David M. Takiguchi, RME
 C-68 Classified specialist
 C-48 Structural steel (withdraw)
 C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment (approve)
- Travis S. Hall (Individual)
 "A" General Engineering
 C-9 Cesspool
 C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain & pipe laying
 C-43a Reconditioning & repairing pipelines
 C-17 Excavating, grading, & trenching (defer)
- Dennis D. Jean, RME
 Architectural Glass & Aluminum Co., Inc.
 C-22 Glazing & tinting
- Robert B. Johnson, Jr., RME
 Pacific Industrial Coatings LLC
 C-1 Acoustical & insulation
 C-42e Urethane foam (approve 2/17)
 C-55 Waterproofing (approve 2/17)
- 13. Grant T. Jones, RMEREC Solar Commercial Corporation"B" General Building
- 14. Danny E. McSpadden, RME Hardesty & Associates Inc."B" General Building
- L M Nishida Weatherproofing Inc.Robert M. Sagucio, RMEC-31d Tuckpointing & caulking
- Sandpiper Electric Inc. (Additional classification)Jeffrey A. Piper, RMEC-52 Ventilating & air conditioning
- 17. Mario D. Tadeo (Individual) "B" General Building

Applications <u>E</u>:

Defer applications; for further investigation or request for additional documentation.

- Aesthetic Stone Designs Inc. Ryan J. Wheelcok, RME C-51 Tile
 C-21 Flooring (withdraw)
- Affordable Locksmith & Son LLC
 Richard A. Berrios, RME
 C-15a Fire & burglar alarm
 C-22 Glazing
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry
 remodeling & repairs (approve)
 C-48a Steel door (approve)
 C-68 Classified specialist (deny 2/17)
- All Island Roofing LLC Louis Ruisi, RME C-42 Roofing
- American Civil Constructors West Coast LLC Jeffrey C. Foerste, RME
 "A" General Engineering
- 5. Nicole A. Atencio (Individual) C-31a Cement concrete
- 6. Eric J. Basalyga (Individual) "B" General Building

(Additional classification)

- 7. Bassett Tree Services LLC Cody Bassett, RME C-27b Tree trimming & removal
- 8. Bridger Welding LLC
 Christian Bridger, RME
 C-48 Structural steel
- Steven J. Brinkerhoff (Individual)
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs
- Andrew R. Brodzinski (Individual)
 "B" General Building
- Harland P. Brown (Individual)
 C-37 Plumbing
- 12. CB Recovery Group Inc.Jacek Pelka, RME"B" General Building

13. CJM Electric LLC
Chadwick J.A. Mano'i, RME
C-62 Pole & line
"A" General Engineering (withdraw 3/17)
"B" General Building (withdraw 3/17)
C-13 Electrical (approve 3/17)
C-63 High voltage electrical (withdraw 3/17)

14. Ian Jay Caliedo, RME
C & S Services Inc.
C-4 Boiler, hot-water heating, hot water supply, & steam fitting
C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment
C-56 Welding (approve 2/17)

Bradley L. Canton (Individual)
 C-27 Landscaping

16. Francesca Carey (Individual)"B" General BuildingC-24 Building, moving, & wrecking (qualify)

17. Classic Painting & Decorating LLCCody J. Galioto, RMEC-33 Painting & decorating

18. Clay's Construction LLC Clayton K. Arakaki, RME "B" General Building

19. Construction Ahead LLC Harry Y.H. Kim, Jr., RME "B" General Building

20. Cooling Hawaii LLCBenjamin R. Clark, RMEC-52 Ventilating & air conditioning

21. Copper River Energy LLC Todd B. Zimmerman, RME "A" General Engineering

22. Crane Construction Co., LLC
Edward T. Lindwall, RME
"B" General Building

(Reactivate)

23. Curt Faus Corporation Mark A. Sipiora, RME "B" General Building 24. William A. Curtis Inc.
William A. Curtis, RME
"B" General Building

(Additional classification)

- 25. D A E Construction Inc. Dale A. Evanger, RME "B" General Building
- Delta Railroad Construction Inc.Linda M. Laurelo-Bambarger, RME"A" General Engineering
- 27. Keaholani E.J. DeMello, RMEEmerald Isle Pipe Supply Inc.C-37 Plumbing
- 28. Diebold Nixdorf Incorporated Rodney S. Dicion, RME C-15 Electronic systems
- 29. Enterprise Roofing LLC
 Oliver R. Aglugub, RME
 "B" General Building
 C-42 Roofing
 C-55 Waterproofing

Dual status (Green Pacific Construction HI LLC)

- 30. Ana T. Finau-Taufa (Individual) C-31 Masonry
- 31. Foth Productions Solutions LLC Timothy P. Healey, RME "A" General Engineering
- Jonathan J. Fox, RMEJames Hunt Construction Co., Inc."B" General Building
- GBI Special Projects LLC Charlotte K. Graham, RME "B" General Building
- 34. Golf Acquisition Group LLC Thomas Chakos, RME "B" General Building
- Greenspace Hawaii Inc.
 Anthony M. Ortiz, RME
 C-27 Landscaping
- Dean T. Hakikawa (Individual)
 C-44a Gutters

W J Hale Construction Inc.
 William Jeffrey Hale, RME
 C-14 Sign

(Additional classification)

38. Travis S. Hall (Individual)

C-17 Excavating, grading, & trenching

"A" General Engineering (deny)

C-9 Cesspool (deny)

C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain & pipe laying (deny)

C-43a Reconditioning & repairing pipelines (deny)

39. Hawaii Design & Development LLC

Matthew S. Azouz, RME

C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs

40. Hawaii Road Care LLC

BJ Shawn Kodama, RME

C-3a Asphalt concrete patching, sealing & striping

41. Hawaii Striping & Construction LLC

"A" General Engineering

"B" General Building

C-31 Masonry

42. Hilo Roof Coating Inc.

James T. Nishimoto, RME

C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs

C-6 Carpentry framing

C-33 Painting & decorating

C-42a Aluminum & other metal shingles

C-42g Roof coatings

C-44a Gutters

C-61a Solar hot water systems

C-68GJ Vinyl gutters

43. Iki Contracting Inc.

Uliti Fietonu, RME

C-27 Landscaping

44. ISI Detention Contracting Group Inc.

Michael A. Moran, RME

C-25 Institutional & commercial

equipment

(Additional classification) (Dual status – ISI Controls Ltd)

45. J5 Asphalt & Excavating Inc.

Jacob L. Medeiros, RME

C-3 Asphalt paving & surfacing

C-9 Cesspool

C-17 Excavating, grading, & trenching

- 46. JDS Construction LLC
 James D. Arthur, Sr., RME
 "A" General Engineering
 "B" General Building
- 47. JNT Building and Remodeling Inc. John L. Nelson, RME
 "B" General Building
- 48. David W. Keisling (Individual) "B" General Building
- 49. Edwin B. Kipu (Individual) C-22 Glazing & tinting
- 50. L & D Service Inc.Duane K.S. Kau, RMEC-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs
- 51. Landscape Lighting Specialist LLC John P. Cambruzzi, RME C-27 Landscaping
- 52. Brendon Lau Agricultural LLC Brendon T. Lau, RME C-27 Landscaping
- 53. Collin Lavoie Construction LLC Collin J. Lavoie, RME "B" General Building
- 54. Nathan P. Leiser, RMEPetrochem Insulation Inc.C-2 Mechanical InsulationC-10 Scaffolding
- 55. Light It Up Electric LLC
 Nathan Carson, RME
 C-13 Electrical
- 56. Leila Lind, RMELPJ Construction Inc."B" General BuildingC-1 Acoustical & insulationC-36 Plastering
- 57. Mark A. Linden (Individual) "B" General Building
- 58. Gleansner E. Luther (Individual) C-31a Cement concrete

Luisito S. Mamaud, RME
 Johnson Controls Inc.
 C-13 Electrical

60. Alvin A. Matsumoto, RME
M Construction and Design Inc.
"B" General Building

61. Maui Metal Framers LLC John C. Friske, RME C-36 Plastering (Additional classification)

- 62. Mendel and Company Construction Inc. Nathan Mendel, RME "B" General Building
- Nick L. Mitchell, RME
 Hilo Air A/C Refrigeration LLC
 C-40 Refrigeration
 C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning
- 64. Kenneth Y. Nakata (Individual)
 C-6 Carpentry framing
 "B" General Building (withdraw)
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry
 remodeling & repairs (approve)
- 65. The Nakoa Companies Inc.
 Gary M. Lee, RME
 C-13 Electrical

(Additional classification)

- 66. Brent H. Nishikawa, RME
 Marcus Construction Services LLC
 "B" General Building
- 67. Scott Oostuizen, RME AVDB Group LC C-68AL Audiovisual wiring
- 68. Pacific Island Landscape LLC Sandro Tassan Toffola, RME C-27 Landscaping
- 69. Pohaku Nui Masonry Inc. Trenten R. Arnow, RME C-31a Cement concrete

(Additional classification)

 Process Cooling International Inc. Kenneth W. Wells, RME C-40 Refrigeration 71. Pueo Plumbing LLC Joshua Stamm, RME C-37 Plumbing

72. Residential Maintenance Services LLC
 John W. McRoberts, RME
 C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling & repairs

73. Steven G. Ricci, RME W Contracting Inc. C-13 Electrical

74. William N. Rodman (Individual) "B" General Building

75. Rumley Construction Inc.
Ronald M. Rumley, RME
"B" General Building
C-33 Painting & decorating

76. SMP Construction & Maintenance Inc.
Mathew Phelps, RME
C-31a Cement concrete
C-34 Soil stabilization
C-55 Waterproofing

C-35 Pile driving & foundation (approve 2/17)

77. Ivan Y. Sakamoto, RME
We Painting Inc.
C-36 Plastering
C-55 Waterproofing
C-33 Painting & decorating (approve)

(Additional classification)

78. Karl H. Schmidt, RME
HBM Acquisitions LLC
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning

79. Laione Sekona (Individual) "B" General Building

80. Richard E. Smith, RME
Petrochem Insulation Inc.
C-19 Asbestos

81. Solid Built Construction Inc. Alexander O. Allen, RME "B" General Building

82. Soto's Security Solutions LLCRobert E. Soto, RMEC-15a Fire & burglar alarm

- 83. Stay At Home Modifications LLC Christopher G. Chenery, RME C-5 Cabinet, millwork, & carpentry remodeling, & repairs
- 84. Michael W. Stout, RME Environmental Chemical Corporation "A" General Engineering "B" General Building
- 85. Patrick Z. Sullivan, RME
 Hawaiian Electric Co., Inc.
 C-13 Electrical
- 86. Todd A. Swanson, RME
 Reeve-Knight Construction Inc.
 "B" General Building
- 87. Tiki Topsoil Legendary Aina LLC
 Dwight Matsuyama, RME
 "B" General Building
 C-17 Excavating, grading, & trenching
 C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain,
 & pipe laying
- 88. Philippe F. Tremblay (Individual) "B" General Building
- 89. Keith Tse (Individual) "B" General Building
- 90. Josephine J. Uhatafe (Individual) "B" General Building
- 91. Joseph A. Viau (Individual) "B" General Building
- 92. Lee M. Williams (Individual) C-21 Flooring C-51 Tile
- 93. William L. Wilton (Individual) "A" General Engineering
- 94. Yasuhara Drywall Inc. Mark A. Yasuhara, RME C-12 Drywall